
Request for Approval
To:

Michelle Martin
Branch Chief, Financial Resources Management Branch

Decision Subject: Awards for the SB '1383 Local Assistance Grant Program, (Greenhouse
Gas Reduction Fund, Fiscal Year2021-22)

Action By: April 25, 2022 (Revised Mav 6, 2022)

Summary of Request
Staff requests approval of grant awards for the SB 1383 Local Assistance Grant Program
(Program) for fiscal year (FY) 2021-22. Staff received 475 eligible applications totaling
$54,929,783 for this grant program.

Funding
The FY 2021-22 Budget Act allocates $60,000,000 to be used to provide grants to local
jurisdictions to assist in the implementation of regulations adopted by the Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery pursuant to Chapter 395 of the Statutes of 2016;
$3,000,000 (5 percent) has been allocated for administrative costs.

Fund Source Amount
Available
$57.000,000Greenhouse Gas

Reduction Fund
(FY 2021-22\

Total $57,000,000 $41,782.906 $15,217,094
$42p3+7€ $14863,724

Background and Findings
Statutory Authority
Senate Bill (SB) 1383 Lara, Chapter 395, Statutes of 2016, set methane emissions reduction
targets for California in a statewide effort to reduce emissions of short-lived climate pollutants.
SB '170 Budget Act of 2021 authorizes CalRecycle to award grants to local jurisdictions to assist
in the implementation of programs to meet these statutory requirements.

Program Background
The SB 1383 Local Assistance Grant Program provides funding to assist local jurisdictions

Amount to
Fund ltem
$41,782.906
$12;936;276

Amount
Remaining
$15.217.094
$/.4s63J%

Line ltem

Local
Assistance/Grants
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Zoe Heller
Acting Deputy Director, Materials Management and Local Assistance
Division

From:

Request Date: April 14,2022

Table 1. Funding
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with meeting the requirements below:
. Provide organics collection services to all residents and businesses
. Conduct education and outreach to the community
o Secure access to recycling and edible food recovery capacity
o Establish edible food recovery program
r Procure recyclable and recovered organic products
e Monitor compliance and conduct enforcement

Criteria and Process
The Eligibility Criteria and Evaluation Process was approved by the Deputy Director on

December 28,2021, and presented at the January 2022 CalRecycle Monthly Public Meeting.

The Notice of Funds Available was placed on the CalRecycle website on January 4, 2022, wilh
an appropriate notice sent to stakeholders.

Applicationsweredue February 1,2022, with asecondaryduedateof Marci 1,2022,for
Resolution submission. CalRecycle received 476 applications requesting $54,947,783. Staff

reviewed the applications in accordance with the approved evaluation criteria; 399 applications

met the application requirements and adopted their enforceable ordinance, or similarly

enforceable mechanism, by April 1, 2022, and are therefore eligible for first round funding.

Subsequently, one application is ineligible. ln addition, first round awardees will receive

additional remaining funds from entities who did not apply. The remaining 82 76 applications

will be moved to the second funding round, tentatively scheduled for award in September 2022.
please note that if a participant in a Regional or Joint Powers Authority application did not meet

the application requirements, the entire application was moved to the second funding round.

The types of projects recommended for funding include: green, blue, and brown bins, education

and ouheach materials, record keeping subscriptions, refrigerators for food rescue, side loaders

for collection, and personnel and administrative costs.

Recommendation
staff recommends approval of 393 399 grant awards as listed below for $41,782.906

$42,936*76.

Table 2. Recommended Awards
APPlicant

Alameda County
Almonte Sanitary District
Alto Sanitary District
Bolinas Community Public Utility District
Cs+te4€snty
Calaveras County
Cambria Community Services District
Castro Valley Sanitary District
City of Agoura Hills
City of Alameda

Award Amount
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$208,136
$20,143
$20,1 18
$20,106
$84.;76+
$58,808
$20,558
$77,526
$29,860

$115,019



Applicant Award Amount

City of Albany
City of Alhambra
City of Aliso Viejo
City of American Canyon
City of Anaheim
City of Antioch
City of Arcadia
City of Artesia
City of Atwater
City of Auburn
City of Avalon
City of Avenal
City of Azusa
City of Bakersfield
City of Baldwin Park
City of Banning
City of Barstow
City of Beaumont
City of Bell Gardens
City of Bellflower
City of Belmont
City of Benicia
City of Berkeley
City of Beverly Hills
City of Blythe
City of Bradbury
City of Brawley
City of Brea
City of Brentwood
City of Brisbane
City of Buellton
City of Buena Park
City of Burbank
City of Burlingame
City of Calabasas
City of Calexico
City of California City
City of Calimesa
City o1_Calip-al!?
City of Camarillo
City of Canyon Lake
City of Capitola
City of Carlsbad
City of Carmel-bythe-Sea
City of Carpinteria

$25,065
$122,592

$71,231
$30,346

$499,168
$160,065

$82,290
$24,261
$45,859
$21,419
$20,391
$21,214
$70,912

$561,069
$108,044

$46,456
$35,142
$75,280
$60,548

$'110,191
$38,334
$39,237

$165,580
$48,099
$27,181
$20,103
$39,540
$64,641
$94,'180
$20,450
$20,534

$116,064
$147,552

$42,951
$35,333
$58,085
$21,388
$21,006
$20,640
$99,269
$21,084
$20,992

$163,804
$20,395
$21,297
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Applicant Award Amount

City of Carson
City of Cathedral City
City of Ceres
City of Cerritos
City of Chico
City of Chino
City of Chino Hills
City of Chowchilla
City of Citrus Heights
City of Claremont
City of Clovis
City of Coachella
Citv of oalinqa
City of Colfax
City of Colton
City of Commerce
City of Concord
City of Corcoran
City of Corona
City of Coronado
City of Costa lvlesa

$130,217
$77,093
$69,946
$71,562

$158,151
$125,307
$117,523

$25,453
$124,781

$s1,351
$172,729

$68,429
$24.633
$20,214
$77,411
$21,257

$183,213
$29,887

$239,839
$32,537

$159,969
$69,850
$34,501
$57,127
$83,693
$69,424

$154,077
$47,803
$98,687
$20,419
$20,164
$73,002
$80,961
$38,400
$29,493

$158,060
$31,269
$92,204
$43,802
$96,334

$146,529
$64,444
$36,045

$165,163
$24,509

City of Covina
City of Cudahy
City of Culver City
City of Cupertino
City of Cypress
City of Daly City
City of Dana Point
City of Davis
City of Del Mar
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City of Del Rey Oaks
City of Delano
Cig of Diamond Bar
City of Dinuba
City of Dixon
City of Downey
City of Duarte
City of Dublin
City of East Palo Alto
City of Eastvale
City of El Cajon
City of El Centro
City of El Cerrito
City of El Monte
City of El Segundo



Applicant Award Amount

City of G lendale
City of Glendora
City of Goleta
City of Gonzales
City of Grand Terrace
City of Grass Valley
City of Greenfield
City of Guadalupe
City of Half Moon Bay
City of Hawaiian Gardens

$252,058
$21,237
$88,813

$214,802
$21,081

$167,333
$23,307
$20,799

$117,019
$302,539
$2H2€
$47,314
$78,475
$20,649

$331 ,140
$771,586
$197,528

$37,835
$244,098

$86,072
$288,291

$73,665
$46,605
$20,835
$21,219.
$21,254
$26,964
$20,820
$21,210
$21,422

$123,637
$223,823
$120,150

$37,480
$28,442

$136,396
$20,188
$78,625
$20,613
$20,718

$278,482
$84,089
$29,623
$20,534
$20,042

City of Elk Grove
City of Emeryville
City of Encinitas
City of Escondido
City of Exeter
City of Fairfield
City of Fillmore
City of Firebaugh
City of Folsom
City of Fontana
erty-e++e*S+agg
City of Foster City
City of Fountain Valley
City of Fowler
City of Fremont
City of F-resno
City of Fullerton
City of Galt
City of Garden Grove
City of Gardena

City of HaMhorne
City of Hayward
City of Hemet
City of Hercules
City of Hermosa Beach
City of Hesperia
City of Hidden Hills
City of Highland
City of Holtuille
City of Hughson
City of Huntington Beach
City of Huntington Park
City of lmperial
City of lndian Wells
City of lndustry
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Applicant Award Amount

City of lrvine
City of lrwindale
City of Jurupa Valley
City of Kerman
City of King City
City of Kingsburg
City of La Canada Flintridge
City of La Habra
City of La Mesa
City of La Mirada
City of La Palma
City of La Puente
City of La Quinta
City of La Verne
City of Lafayette
City of Laguna Hills
City of Laguna Niguel
City of Laguna Woods
City of Lake Elsinore
City of Lake Forest .

City of Lakevood
City of Lancaster
City of Larkspur
City of Lawndale
City of Lemon Grove
City of Lemoore
City of Lindsay
City of Livermore
City of Lomita
City of Lompoc
City of Long Beach
City of Los Alamitos
City of Los Altos
City of Los Banos
City of Lynwood
City of Malibu
City of Manhattan Beach
City of Manteca
City of Marina
City of Martinez
City of Maywood
City of Mendota
City of Menifee
City of Menlo Park
City of Merced

$383,742
$20,142

$153,370
$23,745
$22,137
$21,286
$29,489
$89,545
$84,993
$69,565
$22,792
$57,524
$59,159
$47,655
$36,767
$44,821
$e2,870
$23,629
$92,298

$120,168
$114,080
$228,449

$21,199
$47,128
$38,1 58
$38,812
$21,287

$129,580
$29,823
$60,915

$660,1 96
$21,134
$44,027
$61,445
$99,511
$21,134
$50,437

$124,088
$31,922
$52,930
$40,025
$21,224

$141,516
$50,108

$129,234
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Applicant Award Amount

City of Mill Valley
City of Millbrae
City of Milpitas
City of Mission Viejo
City of Modesto
City of Monrovia
City of Montebello
City of Monterey
City of Monterey Park
City of Moorpark
City of Moreno Valley
City of Mountain View
City of Murrieta
City of Napa
City of National City
City of Needles
City of Newark
City of Newport Beach
City of Norco
City of Norwalk
City of Novato
City of Oakdale
City of Oakland
City of Oakley
City of Oceanside
City of Ojai
City of Ontario
City of Orange
City of Orinda
City of Oroville
City of Oxnard
City of Pacific Grove
City of Pacifica
City of Palm Desert
City of Palm Springs
City of Palo Alto
City of Paramount
City of Parlier
City of Pasadena
City of Patterson
City of Perris
City of Pico Rivera
City of Piedmont
City of Pinole
City of Pittsburg

$21,535
$32,752

$107,661
$133,671
$310,078

$55,258
$89,694
$41,028
$86,123
$51,738

$296,171
$1 17,739
$163,340
$112,923

$89,461
$20,526
$69,886

$122,038
$37,822

$149,559
$76,407
$33,778

$614,794
$61,481

$250,127
$20,731

$257.526
$194,618

$27,916
$26,204

$289,476
$22,925
$54,428
$76,979
$68,329
$96,378
$78,823
$23,336

$205,808
$33,872

$1'12,331
$90,036
$21 ,1 10
$28,327

$106,019
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Applicant Award Amount

City of Placentia
City of Placerville
City of Pleasant Hill
City of Pleasanton
City of Point Arena
City of Pomona
City of Porterville
City of Poway
City of Rancho Cordova
City of Rancho Cucamonga
City of Rancho Mirage
City of Rancho Palos Verdes
City of Rancho Santa Margarita
City of Redondo Beach
City of Redwood City
City of Reedley
City of Richmond
City of Ridgecrest
City of Rio Vista
City of Riverside
City of Rocklin
City of Rolling Hills
City of Rolling Hills Estates
City of Rosemead
City of Sacramento
City of Salinas
City of San Bernardino
City of San Bruno
City of San Buenaventura
City of San Carlos
e+tfefSaneemente
City of San Dimas
City of San Fernando
City of San Gabriel
City of San Jacinto
City of San Jose
City of San Juan Capistrano
City of San Leandro
City of San Marcos
City of San Marino
City of San Mateo
City of San Pablo
City of San Rafael
City of San Ramon
City of Sand City

$73,147
$21,070
$49,133

$111,477
$20,043

$214,282
$84,983
$69,995

$1 13,297
$247,840
$27,523
$59,573
$68,934
$94,725

$121 ,076
$37,794

$156,235
$42,732
$20,991

$458,065
$100,341

$20,183
$20,796
$77,454

$727,761
$226,806
$305,846

$64,358
$149,590

$43,047
$9+31€
$48,950
$35,916
$57,324
$73,283

$1,452,288
$51,484

$124,045
$136,747

$21,274
$146,250

$44,776
$84,201

$119,217
$20,038

Page 8 of 13



Applicant Award Amount

City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City

City of Sanger
City of Santa Barbara
City of Santa Clara
City of Santa Cruz

$39,578
$132,171
$185,289

$80,170
$152,451
$132,049
$44,282
$81,078
$20,723
$21 ,1 56
$46,298
$29,847
$21,047
$21,142

$176,441
$21,359
$35,493
$20,542
$31,042

$1 37,101
$34,005
$37,204
$95,643
$56,800
$41,733

$217,816
$20,702
$21,180

$159,957
$52,081

$177,791
$205,140
$139,987
$1 13,786

$43,262
$103,597
$111,677
$139,1 98
$167,109

$20,029
$20,566

$146,564
$43,076

$101,536
$38,820

of Santa Maria
of Santa Monica
of Santa Paula
of Santee
of Sausalito
of Scotts Valley
of Seaside
of Shafter
of Sierra Madre
of Signal Hill
of Simi Valley
of Solana Beach
of Soledad
of Solvang
of South El Monte
of South Gate

ity
ity
Ity
ity
ity
ity
ity
ity
ity
ity
ity
ityC

c
C

C
c
C
C
c
C
C
c

City of South Lake Tahoe
City of South Pasadena
City of South San Francisco
City of Stanton
City of Suisun City
City of Sunnyvale

of Taft
of Tehachapi
of Temecula
of Temple City
of Thousand Oaks
of Torrance
of Tracy
of Tustin
of Twentynine Palms
of Union City
of Upland
of Vacaville

City of Vallejo
City of Vernon
City of Villa Park
City of Vista
City of Walnut
City of Walnut Cr,eek
City of Wasco
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City of Waterford
City of West Covina
City of West Hollywood
City of West Sacramento
City of Westlake Village
City of Westmorland
City of Whittier
City of Wildomar
City of Winters
City of Woodlake
City of Woodland
City of Yorba Linda
City of Yucaipa
Contra Costa County
Costa Mesa Sanitary District
Del Norte Solid Waste Management Authority

o City of Crescent City
o Del Norte County

E+D€mdo€oun$
f+esneeeun$
Heber Public Utility District
Homestead Valley Sanitary District
Kern County
Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District
Los Angeles County
Madera County
Marin County
[qenC€€ine€o$nry
Merced County
Midway City Sanitary District
Mono County
Monterey County
Mountain House Community Service District
Nevada County
Novato Sanitary District
Orange County
Oro Loma Sanitary District
Pebble Beach Community Services District
Placer County
Regional Waste Management Authority

. City of Live Oak

. City of Marysville
o City of Wheatland
. City of Yuba City
o Sutter County

Award Amount

w&e32
$24OJe3

$20,649
$20,231

$449,757
$43,309

$1,444,427
$106,687

$95,294
$s3J34

$131,133
$141,153

$20,538
$151,474

$35,556
$93,217
$75,890

$181 ,1 1 9
$191 ,284

$20,442
$162,553
$284,735

Applicant

$20,879
$'149,841

$51,941
$77,085
$20,804
$20,227

$122,505
$53,192
$20,749
$20,792
$86,966
$96,645
$79,434

$246,842
$168,262

$50,774
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Applicant

o Yuba County
Riverside County
Rodeo Sanitary District
Rubidoux Community Services District
Sacramento County
San Benito County lntegrated Waste Management Regional
Agency

. City of Hollister
o City of San Juan Bautista
o San Benito County

Sa+Ce+na+dm€€oufiV
San Diego County

3:l lxi: 3ii:3: 3:xlil rntegrated waste Management
Authority

. California Valley Community Service District

. Cayucos Sanitary District
o City of Arroyo Grande
o City of Atascadero
o City of El Paso de Robles
o City of Grover Beach
. City of Morro Bay
o City of Pismo Beach
. City of San Luis Obispo
o Heritage Ranch Community Service Dishict
. Nipomo Community Service District
. Oceano Community Service District
. Templeton Community Service District

San Mateo County
Santa Barbara County
Santa Clara County (CEPA)
Santa Cruz County
Solano County
Sonoma County Waste Management Agency d.b.a. Zero
Waste Sonoma

o City of Cloverdale
c City of Cotati
o City of Healdsburg
o City of Petaluma
. City of Rohnert Park
. City of Santa Rosa
. City of Sebastopol
o City of Sonoma
o Sonoma County
o Town of Windsor

Award Amount

$550,518
$20,886
$53,174

$833,204
$108,766

$42932s
$703,210
$163,811
$371,025

$92,465
$188,960
$121 ,7',t3
$186,699
$26,912

$725,996
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Applicant Award Amount

Strawberry Recreation District
Tamalpais Community Services District
Tehama County Solid Waste Management Agency

. City of Corning

. City of Red Bluff
o City of Tehama
o Tehama County

Town of Apple Valley
Town of Atherton
Town of Colma
Town of Danville
Town of Fairfax
Town of Hillsborough
Town of Loomis
Town of Los Altos Hills
Town of Moraga
Town of Ross
Town of San Anselmo
Town of Tiburon
Town of Truckee
Town of Woodside
Tulare County
Upper Valley Waste Management Agency

o City of Calistoga
. City of St. Helena
o Napa County
r Town of Yountville

Ventura County
West Valley Solid Waste Management Authority

. City of Campbell
o City of Monte Sereno
o City of Saratoga
. Town of Los Gatos

Yolo County

$20,s90
$20,688

$123,787

$131 ,025
$168,481

$105,81 1

$20,678
$20,163
$62,906
$20,737
$21,120
$20,669
$20,825
$24,734
$20,250
$21,247
$20,930
$23,879
$20,553

$203,512
$95,370

Total Award $41,

$37,167

782.906

$42p36+75

Revisions were made to the RFA because one iurisdiction qualified for round one fundino that
was inadvertentlv olaced in round two fundinq. Seven iurisdictions did not
fundinq and are subseouentlv moved
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qualifu for round one
for consideration to round two



Zoe HeIIer5!li:',*,**
Digilally signed by Zoe

13:05122 -07'00'

Zoe Heller
Acting Deputy Director

Dated
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Deputy Director Action
On the basis of the information and analysis in this Request for Approval and the findings set
out herein, I hereby conditionally approve the grant awards for the SB 1383 Local Assistance
Grant Program as listed in Table 2. Each proposed grantee's award is subject to the following
condition:

. The recommended grantee must pay all outstanding debts due to CalRecycle, or bring
current any outstanding payments owed to CalRecycle, within 60 days of the date of the
award email.


